
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Schools Forum  
 
Wednesday, 31 January 2007  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon at 4.00 p.m. 
(Light refreshments will be available in Committee Room 4 from 3.40 p.m.) 
 
School Members:  
Gill Llewellyn, Primary Headteacher 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Linda Rankin, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher 
John Newman, Secondary Governor 
Pat Porter, Secondary Governor 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 
Non-School Members:  
Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Rhian Cockwell, Diocese Representative 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
Cathy Parker, Early Years Representative (Deputy) 
Tim Mason, Youth Representative 
 

 
Committee Officer: Helen Harris 
Telephone: 01793 463604   Email: hharris@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, 
SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2006 

 
3. Aspire Update  (DIBT-E) (Pages 5 - 16) 

4. Report from School Forum Sub Group  (GDC) (Pages 17 - 22) 

 



5. Funding for New Schools  (GDC) (Pages 23 - 26) 

6. Schools Budget Balances 2005-06  (GDC) (Pages 27 - 30) 

7. Schools Budget 2007- 2008  (GDC) (Pages 31 - 44) 

8. Schools Funding Formula for Individual Schools Budget 2007-08  (GDC) 
(Pages 45 - 52) 

9. Standards Fund 2007-08  (GDC) (Pages 53 - 60) 

10. Future Meetings 
 The next meeting of the Forum is on 13 March 2007 at 4.00 p.m. Future meetings are 

planned for 10 July 2007, 2 October 2007, 22 January 2008 and 29 April 2008. 
 

Date of Despatch: 23 January 2007 
 
Key: 
 

Officers: 
 

CE - Chief Executive 
GDC  Group Director: Children 
GDHSC - Group Director: Housing & Social Care 
GDEL - Group Director: Environment & Leisure 
GDR - Group Director: Resources 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from members of the 
public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters and specific planning 
applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and concise.  Because of time constraints 
Public Question Time is not an opportunity to make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of 
a question to the Director of Law and Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if 
detailed background information is needed.   
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Gill Llewellyn, Primary Headteacher 

Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
 

Officers: Ian Bickerton, Martin Coles, Geoff Hogg, Stuart McGregor, 
Lorraine Billis, Nick Hobbs, Patrick Weir, Karen McMahon. 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Pat Porter (Secondary Governor). 
 
 
13.   Appointment of Chair 

 
  Resolved – That Mr Peter Wells be Chair of the Schools Forum 

 
(Mr Peter Wells in the Chair). 

 
14.   Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
 Resolved – That Mr Paul Boyles be Vice-Chair of the Schools Forum 
 
15.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2006, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
16.   Report from Schools Forum Review Group 

 
 The Forum noted the report by the Schools Forum Review Group on the re-
constitution of the Forum that had originally been submitted to the meeting on 6 
June 2006.  
 
 The Director of Local Provision explained that the report had been included in 
the agenda for information and highlighted the main points. It had been agreed that 
a standing sub-group of the Forum would be established and he asked for 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



members’ views on the size and membership of this group. It was agreed that the 
sub-group should consist of six members comprising two primary representatives, 
two secondary representatives, one special school representative and one non-
school representative. It was also agreed that one of the school members would 
represent the Voluntary Aided sector. Rachel Mattey (Secondary Head Teacher) 
and Bob Walker (Special School Head Teacher) volunteered to serve on the sub-
group. The names of further nominations or volunteers were to be submitted to 
Helen Harris or Stuart McGregor promptly. 
 
 The Chair remarked that it was important that Councillors were kept informed 
of the Forum’s work and also that it would be helpful for the Forum to receive 
feedback from Councillors, especially in relation to the impact the Forum’s 
recommendations had on Council decisions. 
 
 The Chair requested that all reports to the Forum were to be contained in the 
agenda and that no late papers should be distributed at the actual meeting. He 
asked members to advise officers or the Forum if they required further information 
at any time or considered that an induction would be appropriate. It was noted that 
the term of office for each phase of the membership had yet to be determined. 
 Resolved - That a standing sub-group of six members be appointed, 
comprising of two primary representatives, two secondary representatives, one 
special school representative and one non-school representative, with one of the 
school members also representing the Voluntary Aided sector.  
 
17.   Aspire Update 

 
 The Director of Business Transformation submitted a report to provide an 
update on the Aspire Programme and its implications for schools. 
 
 In response to questions regarding the quality control measures in place, the 
Human Resources Manager for Employee Relations explained that the performance 
framework focused on measurable outcomes that had to be achieved and that 
appropriate monitoring would be in place. An enquiry was raised as to whether the 
Forum should be involved with the monitoring process and it was agreed that the 
Business Performance Manager would provide details of the outcomes to members 
before the next meeting on 11 January 2007. Reservations were also expressed 
about the arrangements for schools (Appendix 1) and clarification was sought on 
some of the points. It was decided that further information would be provided at the 
next meeting.  
 
 The Director for Early Years and Pupil Services remarked on the problems 
that could be encountered with multi-agency working if not all the staff involved were 
in-scope for transfer to Capita. He was therefore seeking to include additional staff 
in the transfer.  
 Resolved – (1) That the report and the implications for schools be noted. 
(2) That the proposed arrangements for engagement with schools as the 
programme develops be endorsed, with some reservations. 
(3) That the Director for Early Years and Pupil Services submit a report to the 
January meeting concerning the proposal to include additional Children Services 
staff in the transfer to Capita. 
 
 

Page 2



18.   Financial Management Standard in Schools 
 

 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Resources concerning 
the Financial Management Standard in Schools external assessment process.  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit clarified that should a school not have attained the 
required standard at the initial assessment, a further check would be made in March 
2007. After 31 March 2007, the Director of Finance (S151 officer) would report to 
the DfES on whether the secondary schools had or had not reached the Financial 
Standard.  
 
 Steve Flavin (Secondary Head Teacher) commented on the unrealistic 
timescales involved and the additional, unreasonable requirements of the process 
that placed an additional burden on schools. 
 Resolved – That the Forum notes the process for the external assessment of 
the Financial Standard in Swindon schools 
 
19.   Severance Payments 

 
 The Group Director Children submitted a report concerning severance 
payments in the financial year 2006/07. 
 
 Reference was made to a balance of £750k brought forward from 2005/06 
and further clarification was sought, and was to be provided, as to where this sum 
had originated. Members agreed that this was an issue for the standing sub-group 
to review. 
 Resolved – That the severance payments arising in the financial year 
2006/07 be charged to the Schools Budget. 
 
20.   School Balances 2005-06 

 
 The Group Director Children submitted a report setting out the level of school 
balances at 2005/06 year end.  
 
 The Group Finance Manager (Children Services) confirmed that enquiries 
had been made to all schools with a surplus balance of between 5% and 10% and 
those over 10% had been visited. All the schools that had applied to carry forward 
the balance had received agreement from the Group Director and a further 
monitoring exercise had been undertaken in September 2006. He was satisfied that 
the balances had been properly accounted for. 
 Resolved – That the schools’ individual level of balances be noted and that 
all schools be allowed to retain their balance carried forward from 2005/06.  
 
21.   Dedicated Schools Grant 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children advising of 
additional Dedicated Schools Grant for 2006/07 and the indicative grant for 2007/08.
 Resolved – (1) That the proposal for using the additional Dedicated Schools 
Grant, as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report, be agreed. 
(2) That the indicative Dedicated Schools Grant for 2007/08 be noted. 
 
 

Page 3



22.   Increased Flexibility at Key Stage 4 
 

 The Forum considered a report by the Director of Quality and Standards 
concerning changes to the funding source for the Increased Flexibility programme 
2007/08 and putting forward proposals to secure that funding. 
 
 Steve Colledge (Secondary Head Teacher) stated that there had been a 
decision by Swindon Association of Secondary Heads (SASH) that the current 
arrangements should be discontinued. He supported that view as each school could 
then buy-in whatever it required and it would give them more control over the 
service provided. The Director of Quality and Standards stated that the change 
would have an impact across the Borough and expressed his concerns at the wider 
implications. He confirmed that any change would not affect current Year 10 
students who were part way through a vocational course. 

Resolved - That the Forum does not agree that part of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant be retained to guarantee the infrastructure of the Increased Flexibility 
programme, as set out in paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 of the report.   
 
23.   Directed Revisions to the Scheme for Financing Schools 

 
 The Group Director Resources submitted a report concerning a directed 
revision to the Scheme for Financing Schools with effect from 1 January 2007 
 Resolved – (1) That the directed revisions, as set out by the DfES, be 
implemented within the Swindon Scheme for Financing Schools with effect from 1 
January 2007. 
(2) That the standing sub-group, established under Minute 16, review the funding 
formula for the next funding period to commence in 2008, to ensure that it meets the 
updated requirements of the Scheme 
 
24.   Deprivation Review 

 
 The Group Director Children submitted a report concerning a review of 
arrangements for funding deprivation in the schools. 
 Resolved – That a review of the arrangements for targeting social deprivation 
funding in schools be undertaken by the standing sub-group established under 
Minute 16.   
 
25.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be on Thursday, 11 
January 2007. 
 
 

Page 4



                                             Aspire Update                 
 

Schools Forum Date: 31st January 2007 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Patrick Weir on 
Direct Dial No. 01793  463480 or Email pweir@swindon.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Author: Director of Business Transformation 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To provide the Schools Forum with a brief update on the change to the Aspire 

contract service commencement date; governance arrangements, including the 
Performance Monitoring Framework and the implications for schools 

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Form is requested to: 
 

• Note the implications for Schools 
• Endorse the proposed arrangements for engagement with Schools as the Aspire 

Partnership develops.    
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The procurement of an Incremental Strategic Partnership (ISP) is a key 
element of the Council’s agreed Corporate strategy and plan. On 14th 
December 2005 Cabinet instructed the Deputy Chief Executive to ‘adopt a 
‘fast track’ strategy for procuring a long term strategic partner to help it deliver 
and sustain its long term object
[...]

be
 o

bt
ai

ne
d 

fro
m

 P
at

ric
k 

W
ei

r o
n 

D
ire

ct
 D

ia
l N

o.
 0

17
93

  4
63

48
0 

or
 E

m
ai

l 
pw

ei
r@

sw
in

do
n.

go
v.

uk
 

 

Se
rv

ic
e 

N
o 

In
di

ca
to

r 
Ta

rg
et

 
B

an
d 

2 
B

an
d 

3 
B

an
d 

4 
B

an
d 

5 
Fa

ci
lit

ie
s 

M
gm

t 
K

P
I 

00
8 

C
at

er
in

g:
 %

 o
f f

oo
d 

de
liv

er
ed

 o
n 

tim
e,

 to
 s

ta
nd

ar
d 

an
d 

to
 

co
st

 
90

%
 

 
 

 
 

Fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
M

gm
t 

K
P

I 
00

9 
Te

ch
 a

dm
in

 s
up

po
rt:

 M
on

th
ly

 re
po

rts
 to

 b
e 

ac
cu

ra
te

 a
nd

 
de

liv
er

ed
 w

ith
in

 5
 w

or
ki

ng
 d

ay
s 

of
 th

e 
en

d 
of

 th
e 

m
on

th
 

90
%

 
 

 
 

 

 K
ey

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 In
di

ca
to

rs
 a

ls
o 

ex
is

t f
or

 th
e 

R
ev

en
ue

s 
&

 B
en

ef
its

 S
er

vi
ce

; t
he

se
 w

ill 
be

 in
vo

ke
d 

fro
m

 A
pr

il 
20

08
; w

he
n 

th
e 

pa
rtn

er
 

ta
ke

s 
ov

er
 th

e 
ru

nn
in

g 
of

 th
es

e 
se

rv
ic

es
 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Report from Schools Forum Sub Group 
 

Schools Forum 31 January 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lorraine Billis on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
 
Author: Group Director, Children  
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To advise the Schools Forum of the recommendations of the Schools Forum Sub 
Group 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
The Schools Forum is requested to take into account the recommendations of the 
Schools Forum Sub Group when making its recommendations regarding the Schools 
Budget 2007-08, the Funding Formula for the Individual Schools Budget 2007-08, 
Standards Fund 2007-08 and the allocation of unspent balances brought forward 2005-
06. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 14th November 2006 the Schools Forum agreed to set up 
a Sub Group to consider in detail proposals relating to the Schools Budget 
2007-08, the Funding Formula for the I
[...]
 system funds children starting a new school between September 
and March 31st at 7/12s, no matter when they arrive in school between those 2 
dates. It therefore follows children who arrive after PLASC in January and until 
March 31st are initially funded for 7/12s during one financial year but do not 
receive funding for the summer term in the following financial year.  
 
Obviously a new school is constantly reviewing their staffing arrangements as 
numbers grow and this would seem to be an anomaly if at first money is received 
and then stops during the summer months. It would seem logical that children 
who arrive prior to March 31st who have already triggered funding, should receive 
the full 12 months of funding for the new financial year. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Schools Budget Balances 2005-06 
 

Schools Forum 31st January 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lorraine Billis on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Group Director, Children  
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To allocate brought forward balances from the Schools Budget 2005-06 in accordance 
with recommendations from the Schools Forum 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to recommend the allocation of the brought forward 
balance from the Schools Budget 2005-06 in accordance with the proposal from the 
Schools Forum Sub Group. 
 
The Schools Forum is also requested to recommend whether the allocation available 
for distribution to schools should be to all schools or to the primary sector only. 
 
The Schools Forum Sub Group met on 8th and 15th December 2006 and the Group 
proposes the following allocation of the unspent balance: 
 
The Schools Forum is requested (a) to recommend the proposal of the Schools Forum 
Sub Group, and (b) to recommend the distribution of the allocation available on a per 
pupil basis. 
 
It should be noted that any allocation distributed to schools at this stage in the financial 
year will have an effect on schools’ balances.  The Schools Forum is therefore 
requested to recommend that this allocation may be treated as a committed balance at 
year end 2006-07, but not for future years. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 At the end of financial year 2005-06 an unspent balance from the Schools 
Budget was carried forward to the new financial year.  This amount was 
reported to the Schools Forum at the first meeting following the Council’s 
audited finalisation of accounts for 2005-06. 

 
1.2 The Schools Forum must be consulted on the use of unspent balances in 

the Schools Budget. 
2. Detail 
 

2.1  After completion of close of the Council accounts 2005-06 it was confirmed    
that there was an unspent balance in the Schools Budget of £695,213.  This 
was reported to the Schools Forum at its meeting of 14th November 2006. 

2.2 The Schools Forum recommended that £42,000 of the unspent balance 
should be used towards those severance payments which meet the criteria 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



Schools Budget Balances 2005-06 
 

Schools Forum 31st January 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lorraine Billis on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk. 

set down in the School Finance Regulations 2006, at its meeting of 14th 
November 2006.  At that meeting the Schools Forum also agreed that the 
Schools Forum Sub Group should recommend proposals for the allocation of 
the balance of the brought forward amount. 
 
 

Allocation £ 
Severance Pay   42,000 
NNDR Shortfall 06-07/07-08 100,000 
Potential Expanding Schools 
Allowance 2006-07 

110,000 

Out of School Provision Academic 
Year 2007-08 

200,000 

Specialist Equipment 2007-08   35,000 
Distribute Flat Rate to All Schools   83,000 
Either:Per Pupil Distribution all 
schools £4.11Sept 06 pupil nos 

125,000 

Or: Per Pupil Distribution primary 
schools £7.49 Sept 06 pupil nos 

125,000 

Total 6
[...]
ear of the current multi-year funding period; and 

• To confirm the recommendation of the Schools Forum on the proposed Schools 
Funding Formula for the Individual Schools Budget (ISB) for 2007-08, previously 
recommended at its meeting in January 2006.  

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

Schools Forum is requested to: 
• Agree the proposed revisions to the attached Local Authority proposals for the 

Schools Funding Formula for 2007-08 in accordance with the recommendation 
of the Schools Forum Sub Group; and 

• Confirm the recommendation of the proposed Schools Funding Formula for the 
ISB 2007-08 in the light of the proposed Schools Budget and Centrally Retained 
Expenditure for 2007-08. 

• There are no other proposed changes to the Funding Formula for the ISB 2007-
08 as recommended by the Schools Forum at its meeting in January 2006, 
other than those related to pupil numbers.  The Schools Forum is therefore 
requested to recommend the Proposed ISB 2007-08 as shown in Appendix A. 

- 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 14th November 2006 the Schools Forum set up a Sub 
Group to make recommendations regarding the proposed Schools Budget 
2007-08. 

 
1.2 The Schools Forum Sub Group met on the 8th and 15th December 2006 

and made a recommendation for a revision to the Schools Funding 
Formula for 2007-08.  The Schools Funding Formula 2007-08 was 
previously recommended by the Schools Forum at its meeting on 17th 
January 2006, being the second year of a two year multi-funding period. 

 
1.3 All other formula factors, and the funding allocations to each factor, which 

make up the Schools Funding Formula  for the ISB 2007-08 remain the 
same as recommended by the Schools Forum. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



Schools Funding Formula for Individual Schools Budget 2007-08 
 

Schools Forum 31 January 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stuart McGregor 
on 01793 465794 or Email smcgregor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
 
 
 
2. Detai
[...]
3.
77

1,
55

4,
04

5
   

  
1,

55
4,

04
5

   
  

1,
55

4,
04

5
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
31

4
U

pl
an

ds
 S

ch
oo

l
1,

17
8,

45
1

   
   

   
   

   
1,

23
7,

43
8

   
   

  
58

,9
87

   
   

   
   

   
 

5.
01

1,
23

7,
43

8
   

  
1,

23
7,

43
8

   
  

1,
23

7,
43

8
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
31

5
N

yl
an

d 
S

ch
oo

l
75

2,
33

8
   

   
   

   
   

   
79

4,
56

4
   

   
   

  
42

,2
26

   
   

   
   

   
 

5.
61

79
4,

56
4

   
   

  
79

4,
56

4
   

   
  

79
4,

56
4

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   -
   

   
   

   
   

6
To

ta
l

6,
06

6,
78

9
   

   
   

   
   

6,
34

2,
81

6
   

   
  

27
6,

02
7

   
   

   
   

  
4.

55
6,

34
2,

81
6

   
  

6,
34

2,
81

6
   

  
6,

34
2,

81
6

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   -

   
   

   
   

   
G

ra
nd

 T
ot

al
89

,2
46

,3
72

   
   

   
   

 
93

,8
46

,3
25

   
   

4,
59

9,
95

3
   

   
   

  
5.

15
89

,6
25

,6
81

   
93

,4
00

,6
81

   
93

,8
46

,3
25

   
44

5,
64

4
   

   
  

Page 52



Standards Fund 2007-08 
 

Schools Forum 31 January 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lorraine Billis on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children Services 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To advise the Schools Forum of Standards Fund grant allocations for 2007-08 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to: 
• Note the Standards Fund grant allocations for 2007-08; and 
• Make a recommendation in regard to a change in allocation for Grant 116b 

Music at Key Stage 2 
• The Schools Forum is therefore requested to (a) note the Standards Fund 

allocations for 2007-08 and (b) recommend whether schools should be 
consulted on the proposal shown in Appendix B. 

 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 Standards Fund grants for 2007-08 were published at the end of 2005-06, 
being the second year of 
[...]
week – concentrating on a specific project, to be discussed & 
agreed with your Music Development Leader (MDL) 

or 
• OPTION 4 

Page 59



Standards Fund 2007-08  Appendix B 
• Individual programme to meet school’s needs; discussed with MDL (Total 30 

hours per year). 
 
 
  
 
MUSIC SERVICE STRATEGIC 4-YEAR PLAN 
The proposals set out above are consistent with the Music Service holistic approach to 
music provision: 
A Live Music Experience • Delivered through Roadshows 
An opportunity to take part in a music 
activity 

• Music Festivals 
• Options 1 –4 above 

Large Group music activity • Options 1 – 4 above 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Aspire Update
	4 Report from School Forum Sub Group
	Appendix A

	5 Funding for New Schools
	Appendix A

	6 Schools Budget Balances 2005-06
	Appendix A

	7 Schools Budget 2007- 2008
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	8 Schools Funding Formula for Individual Schools Budget 2007-08
	Appendix A

	9 Standards Fund 2007-08
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2007 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Gill Llewellyn, Primary Headteacher 

Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Kohn, Primary Headteachers 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher - Chair 
Bob Walker, Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
 

Officers: Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision), Martin Coles 
(Director of Quality and Standards), Geoff Hogg (Director 
of Services to Children and Young People), Stuart 
McGregor (Group Finance Manager), Lorraine Billis 
Deputy Head of Finance for Schools), Patrick Weir, Karen 
McMahon (Aspire Programme Team), Helen Harris 
(Committee Officer). 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Boyles (Primary Governor) and Pat 
Porter (Secondary Governor). 
 
 
26.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2006, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 Steve Flavin (Secondary Head Teacher) remarked on the need for a clear 
statement setting out the roles and responsibilities of the Forum, and its impact on 
later decisions made by the Council. It was also commented that it would be helpful 
to have two-way consultation and if the Forum’s views were not taken into account 
when decisions were made, then an explanation should be provided. 
 
 Resolved – That the Director of Local Provision submit a report to the next 
meeting to define the roles and responsibilities of the Forum 
 
27.   Aspire Update 

 
 The Director of Business Transformation submitted a report to provide an 



update on the Aspire programme and its implications for schools. 
 
 The Forum was advised that the Council and Capita had now reached 
agreement and the partnership would commence on 1 February 2007.  
 
 Members expressed concerns relating to the level of targets set as 
performance indicators, cost of the monitoring process and safeguards for any 
payroll issues. Representatives of the Aspire Programme Team advised that the 
level of targets set were all equal to or higher than the current performance levels, 
with a three year rolling programme of review to ensure further and continuous 
improvement. It was confirmed that monitoring costs had been factored into the 
contract and also that measures were in place to safeguard any payroll issues. All 
aspects of the payroll service were incorporated within the performance framework, 
with accuracy rated as a high-level indicator and so carrying a higher weighting 
within the performance payment mechanism.  
 
 Steve Flavin (Secondary head Teacher) remarked that it would be helpful to 
have information on the baseline figures that were used to set the targets. The Chair 
also enquired when the end of year report would be submitted to the Forum and that 
he would like to see included details of the target set, whether Band was triggered, 
the baseline target and amount of progression and what influence the Forum could 
have on future targets. The Aspire Programme representatives agreed that this was 
how they envisaged the reports would be set out. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report and the implications for schools be noted. 
(2) That the proposed arrangements for engagement with schools as the Aspire 
Partnership develops be endorsed. 
 
28.   Report from School Forum Sub Group 

 
 The Director of Local Provision presented a report by the Group Director 
Children to inform the Forum of the recommendations of the Schools Forum Sub 
Group from its meetings on 8th and 15th December 2006. 
 
 The discussion centred around the proposal to provide one-off funding from 
the 2005/06 carry-forward for alternative education provisions SCEP, Stepping 
Forward and Close to Home for 2007/08 to replace the grant funding that was being 
discontinued. None of the initiatives had ever been directly funded by the Council 
but had always been supported by grants from other sources. They all provided a 
vital service but if funding was not available they would have to close. The one-off 
payment was suggested as a way of continuing the provision whilst other avenues 
were explored. 
 
 It was also explained that the item for funding specialist equipment was not 
specifically for special schools but would fund all schools across the Borough. 
Specialist requirements had increased over the years, but the budget hadn’t and 
recently identified needs had resulted in an overspend. An increase in the budget 
was required on a continuing basis. 
 Resolved – That the report and the recommendations of the Sub-Group be 
noted. 
 
(The Chair made a non-prejudicial declaration of interest, as he was a Trustee of 
Stepping Forward). 



29.   Funding for New Schools 
 

 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, which 
introduced an issue raised by a primary school representative regarding the impact 
of the funding formula on new schools. 
 
 Terri Menham (Primary Head Teacher) explained that for any child starting 
school between September and 31 March, seven months funding was provided. For 
new schools however, this funding then stopped and was not provided for the 
summer months, even though the child would be at the school for the full 12 
months. This provided serious financial difficulties because to comply with 
government legislation on class sizes, it would be necessary to set-up new classes 
but it was financially not viable.  
 
 It was generally agreed that this was an issue that needed a general solution, 
as it would affect all new schools and not just the current one in question. Various 
suggestions were put forward to resolve the immediate issue for 2007/08 but it was 
agreed that officers should investigate all possible solutions and submit a report to 
the next meeting with their findings. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Group Director Children submit a report to the next 
meeting with proposals on how any financial assistance could be provided to new 
schools during 2007/08.  
(2) That the Group Finance Manager consider the issue of continued pupil funding 
for new schools when reviewing the funding formula for future years 
 
30.   Schools Budget Balances 2005-06 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by the Director of Local Provision, regarding the allocation of the brought forward 
balances from the Schools Budget 2005-06. 
 
 Concern was expressed that the carry-forward was being used to provide 
emergency one-off funding for various initiatives when long-term solutions needed 
to be found. It was stressed that one-off funding was only required to allow 
investigations into alternatives sources of funding to be carried out. Notification that 
the grants were ceasing had come too late for alternative provision to be found for 
2007/08 and there was a very real danger that pupil exclusions would increase if the 
support these initiatives provided had to cease. However, it was agreed that funding 
for ‘Out of School Provision’ should be reduced to seven-twelfths of the amount 
recommended in paragraph 2.2 of the report.  
 Resolved – That, subject to the following amendments, the unspent balance 
from the Schools Budget 2005-06 be allocated as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the 
report: 

• The ‘Out of School Provision’ be amended to ‘Financial Year 2007-08’ and 
reduced to seven-twelfths of the recommended sum.  

• The Per Pupil Distribution be determined as ‘primary schools - September 
2006 pupil numbers.’  

 
31.   Schools Budget 2007- 2008 

 
 The Director of Local Provision presented a report by the Group Director 
Children concerning the proposed schools budget for 2007-2008. 



 Resolved – (1) That officers investigate the possibility of increasing the 
central block by £35K to support the proper funding of specialist equipment that is 
required on an annual basis. 
(2) That subject to (1) above, the overall Schools Budget as set out in Appendix A to 
the report be endorsed 
 
32.   Schools Funding Formula for Individual Schools Budget 2007-08 

 
 The Director of Local Provision presented a report by the Group Director 
Children to seek agreement to the Schools Funding Formula for 2007/08.  
 
 The Chair remarked on the difficulty of financing all the changes a school 
needed to make when it moved from a split site to a new single site. The current 
formula did not allow all the changes to be incorporated into one financial year and 
he suggested that two years would be more realistic. It was acknowledged that 
there were difficulties for all split site schools and that difficult decisions had to be 
made within very tight timescales. 

 Resolved -  (1) That the proposed revision to the Schools Funding  
Formula for 2007-08, as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report, be agreed in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Schools Forum Sub Group. 
(2) That the proposed Schools Funding Formula for the Individual Schools Budget 
2007-08, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be agreed.  
 
33.   Standards Fund 2007-08 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by the Director of Quality and Standards, concerning the Standards Fund grant 
allocations for 2007-08. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Standards Fund grant allocations for 2007-08 be 
noted. 
(2) That the grant for 116b Music at Key Stage 2 be retained and its scope 
broadened in accordance with the proposal in Appendix B to the report. 
 
34.   Future Meetings 

 
 The Forum noted that the next meeting would be held on 13 March 2007 with 
future meetings taking place on 10 July 2007, 2 October 2007, 22 January 2008 and 
29 April 2008. 
 
 Gill Llewellyn (Primary Head Teacher) requested that an item on funding for 
Reception children who delay their school entry be included at the next meeting. 
 
 


